INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

10x12 FT Hardtop Gazebo

OAHG-010



Questions? Comments?
Reach out to us for expert support!

X primegardenservice@yeah.net
& (626) 899-5788

& 2080 S Cucamonga Ave,
Ontario, CA 91761



/\ INSTALLATION GUIDELINES

Before You Begin
Prepare the Site:

e Select a level surface free from obstructions like rocks, roots, or uneven ground.

* Ensure the installation area is large enough for the gazebo's footprint and has
enough clearance for assembly tools.

* For patios or decks, ensure the surface is sturdy and can bear the gazebo's weight.

Check the Package:

e Unpack all parts and cross-check them with the instruction manual.
e | ay out all components for easy access and confirm no pieces are missing or
damaged.

Gather Tools:

e Recommended tools: ladder, rubber mallet, wrench set, screwdriver, and power
drill (optional for quicker assembly).
e Safety gear: gloves, protective eyewear, and a stable ladder.

Teamwork:

e The gazebo is heavy and requires at least three or more people for safe assembly.

Check Weather Conditions:

e Avoid installing on windy or rainy days for safety.

Read Instructions Fully:

e Familiarize yourself with the manual before starting assembly.

Keep Small Parts Organized:

e Use a container to hold screws, bolts, and other small components to prevent loss.

Test Stability:

e Once fully assembled, inspect the structure for wobbling or loose connections.

Post-Installation Checklist:

* Confirm that all bolts and screws are tightened securely.

e Check that the roof panels are flush and stable.

* Ensure the gazebo is properly anchored and resistant to movement.
* Verify the smooth operation of curtains or netting.

- 1 -




HARDWARE & TOOLS

X 12 SPARE 2 PCS (Mo x 47) X 64 SPARE 6 PCS (M6 X 23)

) )

X9 SPARE 2 PCS (Mo x 23) X 16 SPARE 2 PCS (M5 x 15)

o

X 148 SPARE 10 PCS (M6 X 15) X 32 SPARE 3 PCS (Mo x 12)

® )

X4 SPARE 2 PCS (Mo x 42) X 32 SPARE 4 PCS (St4.8 X 12)

) .)))))))







X 88 SPARE 5 PCS

e




PARTS

X 72 SPARE 6 PCS

X 24 SPARE 1 PCS

g

CURTAIN B




CORRUGATED METAL ROOFING PANELS

Al

PO x2 P1 x2

.-"/ \”'-.
A ..-’/ \H -,
P2 x2 P3 x2 P4 x2 P5 x2
P o N
.-"'/ \"'-.
o/ | N
s \
/ N
P K
V4 N
P 1ol N
f-"'/ \ o
/ N\
A S
Al Iy
O x2 01 x2 02 x2 03 x2 04 x2 05 x2
7 o s
/ |l N
9 N\
/ L
P 5
7 X
b e
p 10 5
/ %
7 N
A .-"'/ \
Al | | I
N x2 N1 x2 N2 x2 N3 x2 N4 x2 N5 x2 N6 x2 N7 x2



ASSEMBLY

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

lllllllllllllllllll

s

f e—

-

lllllllllllllllllll

S e S ——————



ASSEMBLY

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




ASSEMBLY

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

lllllllllllllllllll

|y
Y

1

J




ASSEMBLY

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

_']O_



ASSEMBLY

- 11 -



ASSEMBLY




ASSEMBLY

Nl 1 3
e

\; R
N

___________________________________________________________________________________________________

il I, "2
="
Ox2 O1x2 02x2 O0O3x2 04x2 O5x2 D1x8

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— —

D1 . 1 4
y Ny
o N
¥il N
: <
i D\
R A j\\g
Dm h&\m
N N1 N2 N3 N4 NS NG N7
f’f ( | i | HR‘\
A (| i N
O A
e
| TS INNaCe RNEOCR  INSIGE TSNS IS NGRS TN TNING:

_13_



ASSEMBLY

TR

=) M4x4

I
>
L
i

3 3 o |
A M : _,,.;.?-‘*-""""T e
> i:lq o ﬂh‘i{
o 4
= i -

/:-a
V ¢

=
=== M3x4 O Vx24

© | x4

lllllllllllllllllll

)

A




ASSEMBLY

17

&

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

__________________________________________________________________________

_']5_



ASSEMBLY

_______________________________________________________________________________________

S -

_16_



ASSEMBLY

f
= N
E |
i b,
<l HEEES:
P
o
[
|
| !
i
H

Velcro fastens together

CURTAIN & NET

//:’:f
CURTAIN /
=4/

NET

ﬂ-_—_—.—.—-'i'.: =

CURTAIN x1

T S N S N N SN N S S N N S N N S N N SN N N S S N S S S S N S S N S S S S S N S S N N S N N S N N S N N S S S S S

- 17 -



MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Regular Cleaning
Roof:

e Use a soft brush or a cloth to remove debris such as leaves and dirt.

* For stubborn stains, mix mild detergent with warm water and clean with a non-
abrasive sponge.

e Rinse thoroughly with clean water to prevent residue buildup.

Frame:;

* Wipe down the aluminum frame with a soft, damp cloth to remove dust and dirt.
* For tougher grime, use a non-abrasive cleaner designed for aluminum.

* Dry the frame with a soft cloth to prevent water spots. Aluminum resists rust, but
keeping it dry helps maintain its finish.

Curtains and Mosquito Netting:

e Remove and wash curtains following the care label instructions.
e For mosquito netting, gently shake off dust and clean with a vacuum or soft brush.
Handwash if necessary, using mild detergent and air dry.

Seasonal Maintenance

Aluminum Frame Protection:

e Although aluminum is rust-resistant, inspect the frame periodically for surface
scratches or minor wear. Touch up any exposed areas with a protective aluminum-
e safe coating.
Avoid using abrasive materials or harsh chemicals that could damage the finish.

Roof Maintenance:

e (Check the roof periodically for dirt, moss, or debris that may build up. Clean as
needed to maintain its appearance and functionality.

Inspection:

* Periodically check for wear and tear, such as cracked welds, bent sections, or loose
components. Address issues promptly to prolong the gazebo's lifespan.

Storage Tips:

* [f not in use for an extended period, disassemble the gazebo and store in a dry,
sheltered location.
e Ensure all parts are clean and dry before storage to prevent mildew or rust.

_']8_




WANRRANTY

* Thank you for purchasing our outdoor furniture, We are pleased to offer a one-year
warranty on the quality of the product. This warranty covers any manufacturing
defects or malfunctions that may occur within the first year of ownership.

e Exclusions: The warranty does not cover damages resulting from misuse,
negligence, accidents, normal wear and tear, unauthorized repairs or modifications,

improper assembly, or failure to adhere to the care and maintenance guidelines
provided.

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

/N WARNING: This product can expose you to Carbon monoxide, which is known

to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. For
more information go to WWW.P65Warnings.ca.gov

- 19 —




QUESTION ABOUT OUR PRODUCT? WE'RE HERE TO HELP.

Contact us at:primegardenservice@yeah.net




